#### ASSIGNMENT AND AMENDMENT

WHEREAS, the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City"), and STANTEC ARCHITECTURE, INC., ("the "Consultant") a New York corporation registered to do business in Colorado, whose address is 410 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1400, Denver, CO 80202 entered into an Agreement with the City dated July 14, 2023 for professional services as described in the relevant sections of the Agreements and all attachments thereto ("Agreements");

WHEREAS, said Agreements all contain restrictions that Stantec Architecture, Inc., may not assign or subcontract its rights and obligations under the Agreements without first obtaining the written consent of the City;

WHEREAS, Stantec Architecture, Inc., now seeks the City's written consent to assign and transfer its rights and obligations under the Agreements to Stantec Consulting Services Inc., a New York corporation registered to do business in Colorado, whose address is 410 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 1400, Denver, CO 80202 ("Stantec Consulting Services Inc.").;

## Accordingly,

1. The Executive Director (as defined in the Agreements and below) hereby grants consent to Stantec Architecture, Inc., to assign all of its rights and obligations under the Agreements to Stantec Consulting Services Inc.;

2. The Executive Director's consent shall be valid as of the effective date of this Consent Form;

3. The Executive Director's consent is strictly limited to Stantec Architecture, Inc.,/Stantec Consulting Services Inc. performance of the services, obligations, and terms and conditions under the Agreements and not for any other purpose whatsoever;

4. Nothing herein absolves Stantec Architecture, Inc., or Stantec Consulting Services Inc., from faithfully performing the Services under the Agreements in accordance with the terms of the Agreement;

5. Nothing herein changes Stantec Architecture, Inc., or Stantec Consulting Services Inc. status as an independent contractor retained to perform professional or technical services for limited periods of time under the Agreement, and neither Stantec Architecture, Inc., or Stantec Consulting Services Inc., nor any of their employees are employees or officers of the City under Chapter 18 of the Denver Revised Municipal Code, or for any other purpose. 6. Except as stated herein, every term and condition in the Agreements are affirmed and ratified in each particular, except, the Parties agree to amend the following:

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the Parties' mutual covenants and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

7. Section 5 of the Agreement entitled <u>COMPLIANCE WITH M/WBE</u> <u>REQUIREMENTS</u> sub-section 5.01 (a.) is amended to read as follows:

"5.01 (a.) This Agreement is subject to Article III, Divisions 1 and 3 of Chapter 28, Denver Revised Municipal Code ("D.R.M.C."), designated as §§ 28-31 to 28-40 and 28-51 to 28-90 (the "MWBE Ordinance"); and any Rules and Regulations promulgated pursuant thereto. The contract goal for MWBE participation established for this Agreement by the Division of Small Business Opportunity ("DSBO") is 11%."

8. This Assignment and Amendment is not effective or binding until it has been fully executed by the required signatories below.

# [THE BALANCE OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.] [SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

<b>Contract Control Number:</b>	DOTI-202369494-01[202368022-01]
Contractor Name:	STANTEC CONSUTLING SERVICES, INC.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at Denver, Colorado as of:

SEAL

# **CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER:**

**REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED:** 

ATTEST:

By:

**APPROVED AS TO FORM:** 

Attorney for the City and County of Denver

By:

By:

By:

## Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

#### DOTI-202369494-[202368022-01] STANTEC CONSUTLING SERVICES, INC.

By: BEB3C5790E764BD...

Alan Dyck Name: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)

Principal Title:

(please print)

# ATTEST: [if required]

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)

## Contract Control Number: Contractor Name:

#### DOTI-202369494-[202368022-01] STANTEC ARCHITECTURE, INC.

DocuSigned by: Alan Dyck BEB3C5790E764BD \_\_\_\_\_ By:

Alan Dyck Name: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)

Title: Principal

(please print)

# ATTEST: [if required]

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)

Title: \_\_\_\_\_

(please print)